

No. 23-411

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIVEK H. MURTHY, SURGEON GENERAL, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS POPULI AND FREEDOM X
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR.
FREEDOM X
11500 Olympic Blvd.
Suite 400
Los Angeles, CA 90064
(310) 636-1018
bill@freedomxlaw.com

MITCHELL KEITER
Counsel of Record
KEITER APPELLATE LAW
The Beverly Hills
Law Building
424 South Beverly Drive
Beverly Hills, CA 90212
(310) 553-8533
mitchell.keiter@gmail.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

The Government must persuade through open
discourse, not covert censorship. 6

 A. Petitioners’ factual precedents involved
 open discourse, not covert censorship. . . . 6

 B. Petitioners’ First Amendment precedents
 endorsed open discourse, not covert
 censorship. 8

 C. Petitioners’ criminal law precedents show
 the need for access to information and for
 speakers to have “breathing space” from
 liability. 13

 D. This case proves the superiority of a
 “multitude of tongues” over “authoritative
 selection.” 16

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	4, 16
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Com.</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990), overruled by <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.3d 1303, 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 10
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wisconsin Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	4, 12
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	14
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023)	13, 14
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015)	1
<i>Kahler v. Kansas</i> , 140 S.Ct. 1021 (2020)	1
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972)	15
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	11
<i>Nat'l. Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	3, 8, 9, 18

<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1963)	6
<i>O’Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir.) petition for cert. pending, No. 22-1199 (filed June 8, 2023)	7
<i>Penthouse International, Ltd. v. Meese</i> , 939 F.3d 1011, 1016 (D.C. Cir 1991), cert. denied, 503 U.S. 950 (1992).	10, 12
<i>Reuber v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	12
<i>Riley v. Nat’l. Fed’n. of the Blind of North Carolina</i> , 487 U.S. 781, 804 (1988)	18
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	14, 15
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022).	11, 12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).	3, 4, 8, 11, 13, 15, 18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).	8
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	14, 17
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).	2, 6, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (1769) 9
- Ari Blaff, *Leading Virologist Who Dismissed Lab-Leak Theory Wanted to Avoid ‘Sh*t Show’ of Blaming CCP*, Nat’l. Rvw. (July 11, 2023), <https://www.nationalreview.com/news/leading-virologist-who-dismissed-lab-leak-theory-wanted-to-avoid-sht-show-of-blaming-ccp-messages-show/> 10
- L. Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* 62 (1933) 2
- Michael Hiltzik, *Column: New evidence undermines COVID lab-leak theory – but the press keeps pushing it*, L.A. Times (Sept. 28, 2021) <https://www.latimes.com/business/story/2021-09-28/evidence-against-a-lab-leak-as-covid-source> . 10
- Lyrissa Lidsky, *Nobody’s Fools: The Rational Audience as First Amendment Ideal*, 2010 U. Ill. L. Rev. 799 (2010). 5
- John Milton, *Areopagitica* (J. C. Suffolk ed. 1968) 5
- Pew Research Center, *How the Coronavirus Outbreak Has – and Hasn’t – Changed the Way Americans Work*, 8 (Dec. 9. 2020), <https://www.pewresearch.org/social-trends/2020/12/09/how-the-coronavirus-outbreak-has-and-hasnt-changed-the-way-americans-work/>. 17

- The Editorial Board, *Francis Collins Has Regrets, but Too Few: The former NIH chief and promoter of Covid lockdowns now says his view was too 'narrow.'* (Wall St. J, Dec. 29, 2023), <https://www.wsj.com/articles/francis-collins-covid-lockdowns-braverangels-anthony-fauci-gre-at-barrington-declaration-f08a4fcf?page=1> . . . 5, 16
- J.D. Tuccille, *We Need Economists, Civil Libertarians, and Epidemiologists in the COVID-19 Discussion: The tradeoffs among considerations of health, prosperity, and liberty are catching up with us even if we don't want to acknowledge them*, Reason (May 8, 2020) <https://reason.com/2020/05/08/we-need-epidemiologists-economists-and-civil-libertarians-in-the-covid-19-discussion/> 16
